leased the Carolina Theater from the City of Lumberton for one dollar ($1.00) per year for 20 

years, is responsible for its operation and rehabilitation into a community theater, convention 

center and art gallery, and has demonstrated public support for the Carolina Theater by raising 

sixty-five thousand dollars ($65,000) from local private donations and fund raisings; Now, 

therefore, 

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 

Section 1. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Carolina Civic Center 

Foundation, Inc. for fiscal year 1982-83 the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), to 

provide matching funds for rehabilitation of the Carolina Theatre in Lumberton, Robeson 

County. These funds shall not become part of the continuation budget. Any unexpended funds 

at the end of the 1982-83 fiscal year shall not revert to the General Fund.